Richmond City Council Formal



Awards/Recognitions Ceremony Docket

For Official Presentation: Monday, 9 January 2023 Draft Updated 1.6.2023/1324hrs/srs

Awards & Proclamations on behalf of the institution of Richmond City Council

Richmond City Council Officially Awards/Proclaims the following:

#	TITLE/RECIPIENT/SPEAKER	ТҮРЕ	SUMMARY/NARRATIVE	MAIN PRESENTER
	New Life Deliverance Tabernacle To be received by/ on behalf of: New Life Deliverance Tabernacle	Richmond City Council Recognition Award		LYNCH

Richmond City Council - Office of the Council Chief of Staff - Public Information
Richmond City Council Richmond City Council Executive Offices Richmond City Hall, Suite 305 900 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 U.S.A.

RICHMOND CITY COUNCIL RECOGNITION AWARD

By virtue of the authority vested in the United States of America, Commonwealth of Virginia, Virginia Code of Laws, and the Richmond City Charter,

New Life Deliverance Tabernacle

Whereas, Richmond City Council, the governing legislative institution of Richmond, Virginia, in the United States of America, does hereby recognize, honor, and celebrate New Life Deliverance Tabernacle for its work in the community; and

Whereas, Located at 900 Decatur Street in the Richmond Central 5th Voter District, New Life Deliverance Tabernacle is known for its ongoing care and impactful community-based programing, mentoring, and service work on behalf of children, youth, young adults, and families; and

Whereas, A distinguished testament to New Life Deliverance Tabernacle's devotion, commitment, and compassion in the community was illustrated by its dedicated work at the Belt Atlantic Apartment Complex following the tragic death of Ms. Sharnez "Shy-Shy" Hill and her daughter Neziah "Na'Na" Hill in 2021; and

Whereas, True to its calling, New Life Deliverance Tabernacle responded to the shootings by coming out and supporting the community with offerings of food, helping hands, kind words, and healing hearts;

Now, Therefore, Richmond City Council does hereby recognize, honor, celebrate, and thank Pastor Robert A. Winfree and the congregation of New Life Deliverance Tabernacle for the devotion, commitment, and kindness exemplified by services performed on behalf the residents of the Belt Atlantic Apartment Complex, and for the church's ongoing work on behalf of Richmond residents.

In witness whereof, this pronouncement was respectfully prepared and hereunto established for official Richmond City Council effectuation on behalf of the residents of Richmond on the ninth day of January, two thousand twenty-three, in the two hundred eighty-sixth year of the City of Richmond, founded in 1737, the two hundred forty-seventh year of the Commonwealth of Virginia, established in 1776, and the United States of America.

The Honorable Michael J. Jones Council President, Richmond City Council The Honorable Kristen M. Nye Council Vice President, Richmond City Council

The Honorable Stephanie A. Lynch Councilmember, Richmond City Council Councilmember, Richmond South Central 9th Voter District Councilmember, Richmond Southwest 4th Voter District Richmond Central 5th Voter District